## **NOTICE**

Subject:- Petition of Mrs. Geetha Pundaleeka against Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited for non-compliance of common Order dated

- 09.10.2019 in Case No. 262 of 2018.

Case No. 197 of 2019

The Petitioner Mrs. Geetha Pundaleeka filed this Petition on 06.08.2019 under Section 142, 146 & 149 of the Electricity Act, 2003 against Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited for non-compliance of common Order dated 09.10.2019 in Case No. 262 of 2018.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

- a) Direct the Respondent to pay the principal outstanding amounts alongwith applicable DPC and interest (as reflected at Annexure-B) till date, immediately, as per the Common Order dated 09.01.2019 passed by this Hon'ble Commission in Case No. 262 of 2018;
- b) Initiate appropriate action against the Respondent under Section 142, 146 and 149 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for deliberate and willful non-compliance of Common Order dated 09.01.2019 passed by this Hon'ble Commission in Case No. 262 of 2018
- c) Pass such further orders as this Hon'ble Commission deems fit and proper in the interest of justice and good conscience.
- 2. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held on **Thursday, 17 September, 2019 at 10.00 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13<sup>th</sup> floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005.
- 3. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard Copy) to the Respondent before the scheduled date of hearing.
- 4. The Respondent is directed to submit the say on affidavit in 1+6 copies to the Commission with documents, if any, on the above mentioned Petition immediately, with a copy to the Petitioner.
- 5. The Parties are directed to file their Petition and submissions in MS -Word file and PDF version as far as possible and to file 1+6 copies of all relevant documents/citations produced during the proceedings.

Sd/(R. S. Sonawane)
Dy. Director, Legal
Cont'd  $\rightarrow$  2

Page-2

Mrs. Geetha Pundaleeka #4, 6th Cross N.R Colony, Bangalore Karnataka - 560 019

E-mail:-roshan.tanna@gmail.com/pai@fdicare.com

The Chief Engineering (Renewable Energy), Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd Prakashgad, Plot No G-9, Anant Kanekar Marg, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 E-mail:- ceremsedcl@gmail.com Petitioner

Respondent